



TOWN OF PALM BEACH

Planning, Zoning & Building Department

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN AT THE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2020

- I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
- II. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. COMMENTS OF MAYOR GAIL L. CONIGLIO
- IV. COMMENTS OF TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS
- V. COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITIZENS - 3 MINUTE LIMIT PLEASE
- VI. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

ACTION: APPROVED AS AMENDED

VII. DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS

A. Variances, Special Exceptions, and Site Plan Reviews

1. Old Business

- a. **Z-19-00232 SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW AND VARIANCE(S)** Zoning District: C-WA Worth Avenue The application of 125 Worth Partners, LLC, Applicant, relative to property located at **125 WORTH AVE**, legal description on file, is described below. The applicant requests Site Plan Review modification approval for revitalization, renovation and expansion of the 45 year-old nonconforming commercial building located at 125 Worth Avenue in the C-WA zoning district. The building will be

b. **Z-20-00258 VARIANCE(S)** Zoning District: R-A Estate Residential

The application of Maura Ziska, Trustee of the 1047 South Ocean Boulevard Trust, Applicant, relative to property located at **1047 S OCEAN BLVD**, legal description on file, is described below.

Section 134-843(11): Applicant Is proposing to remove two (2) existing cantilevered balconies on the back of the residence totaling 102 square feet and replacing them with one (1) larger cantilevered 404 square foot balcony that connects to an existing second story roof deck which will require a variance for lot coverage of 43.92% in lieu of the 41.69% existing and the 25% maximum allowed In the R-A Zoning District. [Applicant's Representative: Maura Ziska Esq] [The Landmarks Preservation Commission Recommendation: Implementation of the proposed variances will not cause negative architectural impact to the subject landmarked property. Carried 7-0.] [The Landmarks Preservation Commission approved the project as presented. Carried 7-0.]

ACTION: APPROVED WITH CONDITION RELATED TO UTILITY EASEMENT

c. **Z-20-00259 VARIANCE(S)** Zoning District: R-B Low Density

Residential The application of Julia Koch, Applicant, relative to property located at **150 S OCEAN BLVD**, legal description on file, is described below. Section 134-993(13): The owner is proposing a renovation that will increase the ceiling height in a 2nd story bedroom comprising of 1,010 square feet by approximately 1.3 feet. This will require a variance to be requested to increase the cubic content ratio to 4.70 in lieu of the 4.68 existing CCR and the 3.68 maximum allowed. [Applicant's Representative: Maura Ziska Esq] [The Landmarks Preservation Commission Recommendation: Implementation of the proposed variances will not cause negative architectural impact to the subject landmarked property. Carried 7-0.] [The Landmarks Preservation Commission approved the project as presented. Carried 7-0.]

ACTION: APPROVED WITH CONDITION RELATED TO UTILITY EASEMENT

d. **Z-20-00260 SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW WITH VARIANCE(S)** Zoning District: R-B Low Density

Residential The application of Matthew and Anne Iorio, Applicant, relative to property located at **131 SEAVIEW AVE**, legal description on file, is described below. Section 134-8939(c): Special Exception with Site Plan Review to allow the renovation of an existing two story residence and swimming pool by demolishing more than 50% cubic footage on portions of platted lots with a depth of 97.12 feet in lieu of the 100 foot minimum required in the R-B Zoning District and an area of 9,712 in lieu of the 10,000 square foot minimum required in the R-B Zoning District. The request is to demolish a 1 story/237

square foot exercise room in the rear of the house; a 1 story/720 square foot Florida room in the rear of the house; and add a 386 square foot two story family room (first floor) and bedroom (second floor); and a 292 square foot loggia. The following variances are being requested: 1) Section 134-893(b)(5): a front yard setback of 24.9 feet in lieu of the 30 foot minimum setback required; 2) Section 134-893(b)(7): a west side yard setback of 4.9 feet in lieu of the 4.9 feet existing and the 15 foot minimum setback required; 3) Section 134-893(b)(11): a lot coverage of 31.3% in lieu of the 30% maximum allowed; 4) Section 134-893(b)(13): a cubic content ratio of 6.90 in lieu of the 6.99 existing and the 4.03 maximum allowed; 5) Section 134-893(b)(12): a landscape open space of 33% in lieu of the 45% minimum required; 6) Section 134-1757: an east side yard setback for the swimming pool of 6 feet in lieu of the 10 foot minimum required. [Applicant's Representative: Maura Ziska Esq] [The Architectural Review Commission Recommendation: Implementation of the proposed variances will not cause negative architectural impact to the subject property. Carried 7-0.] [The Architectural Review Commission approved the project with a condition relating to landscape. Carried 7-0.]

ACTION: APPROVED WITH CONDITION RELATED TO UTILITY EASEMENT AND TO DEFER THE NORTH SIDE PLANTINGS TO AUGUST 12, 2020, TO ALLOW THE NEIGHBORS TO FIND A MUTALLY ACCEPTABLE PLANT SOLUTION

- e. **Z-20-00261 VARIANCE(S)** Zoning District: R-A Estate Residential
The application of Ann DesRuisseaux, Applicant, relative to property located at **800 S COUNTY RD**, legal description on file, is described below. The applicant is undertaking a renovation of a 2 story landmarked residence with accessory buildings and a boat house all located in the R-A Zoning District. The renovation includes raising the finished floor elevations of all of the structures to 9.0 feet NAVD. The renovation also includes a 10,590 square foot 2-story addition to the main residence; a 796 square foot addition to the boat house located at the NW corner of the property; demolition of the tennis pavilion by more than 50% of the cubic footage on the east side of the property and 200 square foot addition to the tennis pavilion; relocation of an existing 225 square foot cabana to be attached to the main residence; relocation of the 145 square foot 2-story generator building. The following variances are being requested:
6) 134-843(8): a north side yard setback of 5 feet for the boat house addition in lieu of the 30 foot minimum required; 2) 134-843(8): a north side yard setback ranging from 1.1 feet to 5.5 feet in lieu of the 30 foot minimum required for the existing boat house when raising the finished floor thus increasing the height in the setback; 3) 134-843(8): a rear yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the 15 foot minimum required for the existing boat house when raising the finished floor thus increasing the height in the setback; 4) 134-